in accordance with Article 348 § 1 of the Commercial Companies Code may be used for distribution 
among shareholders, i.e., the maximum aggregate purchase price for all Treasury Shares under the 
Treasury Shares Buy-Back Program, increased by the related acquisition costs, will not exceed PLN 
280,000,000.00 (two hundred and eighty million); 

5. the authorization of the Company’s Management Board to acquire Treasury Shares will remain in force 
for a period of 2 (two) years from the effective date of this Resolution as set forth in § 5 below, but not 
longer than until the funds set aside for the acquisition of Treasury Shares, as specified above, are

[...]

to be used to finance the acquisition of the Treasury Shares by the Company within the framework of the 
Treasury Shares Buy-Back Program. For the purposes of contributing funds into the reserve capital referred 
to in the preceding sentence, the amount of PLN 280,000,000.00 (two hundred and eighty million) is being 
transferred from the reserve capital created out of profits (distributable as dividends) to the reserve capital 
created pursuant to this Resolution for the purposes of implementation of the Treasury Shares Buy-Back 
Program and the reserve capital created out of profits is being reduced by the amount of the reserve capital